HIEI;F{TEE
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
Richmond, Virginia
February 21, 1974

The monthly meeting of the State Mfghway Cormission was
held at the Central Highway Office in Richmond, ¥irgfnia, on February 27,
1974, at 10 a.m. The Chatrman, M, Douglas B. Fugate, prasided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Crowe, Eakin, Fralim, Blass,
Hall, Janney, Landes and Roos.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Eakin, mimtes of
the meeting of January 17, 1974, wers approved.

On motion of Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr. Eakin, permits
1ssued from Jaruary 17, 1974, to February 20, 1974, inclusive, as shown by
records of the Deparimeni, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Crowe, seconded hy Mr. Enkin, that
cancellatton of permits from Jamuary 17, 1974, to February 20, 1974, inclusive,
as shown by records of the Departmant, be approved, Motion carried.

Mr. Crowe reguested that a message of sypathy be praparad
for defivery to the family of Mr, Cecil A, Palmer, Secondary Roads Engineer
for the Dapartment of Hig %, who died on February 8, 1974.

The ¢hairman reminded membars of the Commission of the
pre-allocation hearings scheduled for the districts and urged thetr
attendance, 1T possible,



Moved by Mr. Crowe, secanded by Mr. Eskim,
that the Cormission confivm letter ballot action on bids received
January 23, 1974, on the following projects:

West Braddock Road, Project U000-100-106, C-5MH

N, Quaker Lane - N. Howard Straet, City of Alexandria., Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Arlington Asphalt Company & Interests, Arlington, Yirginfa.

Bid : $430,873.50
10X for engineering and additional work 43,087 .35
Work by State Forces 1.776.50
Amount chargeahle to praject 475.737.00

Acct. Rec. City of Alexandria - $71,350.60
$104,377.00 to be provided for fn future Uvban Construction Allocations.

Indian River Road, Project J000-131-101, C-502

$#.118 M1. E, ECL Norfolk - WCL Virginia Beach, City of Chesapeake, Award of
contract to low bidder, Birsch Comstruction Corporation, Morfalk, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of
Bid $T.E0 B3 20 'ITEETBTTE?'
10% for engineering and additional work 183,063.72 15,581.30
Work by State Forces 10,780.D0

Amount chargeable to project 2,195 875,00
Acct. Rec, City of Chesapsake - $475,055.21

Route &, Project 0006-037-104, C-506
2.951 M1. W. Goochland C.H. - 5.1B0 Mi. W. Goochland £.H., Goochland County.

Award of contract to low bidder, Stanley Constr, Co., Inc. and A. Wayland
Stanlay, Ashland, Virginia,

Eid $B59 696,60
10% far engineering and additional work B5,969,.66
Work by Siate Forces 6,837.60

Asount chargeabTe to project 952 504,00
:ﬁﬂ.ﬁﬂ:.nﬂ to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & 1976-76 Prinary Construction
ocatfons.



Route 6, Project 0006-037-108, C-5]7, B=-607

0,027 M1, ¥W. Henrico-Goochland Co, Line = 5.588 M1. W. Henrico-Goochland Co.

Line, Goochland County. Award of contract to low hidder, Phi11ips & Jordan,

#q:.; ?nbbfnsv11le. North Carolina, and Ward & Stancil, Inc., R{chmond,
rginia.

Construction Right of Wa
Bid §3,.088,000. 40 = :rur"
10% for engfneering and additional work 308,852.34 .80
Work by State Forces 19,635,900
Right of Way 555,100,000
Utflities 86,300.00
Anount chargeable to project 4,058 ,860.00

$3.731,467.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subseguent Years' Primary
Construction Allocations,

Project QDE4-081-101

§-306, B-609, B-610, B-&]1

B-612

Routes B4 and &
-613, B-

From:; 6.657 M1. W. Int. 81 To: 2.820 M1. W. Int. 81 and From: 0.236 M{. W.
Int. Reloc, 625 To: 0.7103 M{. W. Int, Reloc. 625, Rockbridge County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Yecellic & Grogen, Inc., Beckley, West ¥irginia.

31

Construction Right of W
B4d $7. 875, 551,80 0.0
10% for engineering and additional work 787,559.48 .60
Work by State Forces 3,300.00
Amount chargeable to project B, b6656,4561.00

Route 64, Project 0064-0B1-101, B-616G, B-617

Bridges over Kerrs Creek & Maury River, Rockbridge County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Crowder Constructfon Company, Charlotte, North Carolina.

8id $2.980,202.81
10% for engineering and additional work 298,020.28
Amount chargeable to project 3,278, 223.00




Route &6, Progject 0066-093-102, B-612, B-613

Bridges over N & W Rwy., Crooked Run and Shenandoah River, Warren County.
Mard of contract to Tow hidder, Moore Brothars Company, Inc. and Moors
Brothers Company. Yerona, Yirginia.

Bid . $3,848,175.64
10% for enginecring and additiomal work 304,017, 56
Rai1road 28,350,00
Flagging 5.,048.00
Arount chargesble to project 4,266,431.00

Route 77, Project 0077-010-102, P-407, P-403

2,280 M1, N, Rta. 2] & £2 (nenr Bland) - 9.933 Mi. M. Rta. 21 3 52 (near
Bland}, Bland l:ama. 1!mr-d of ¢omiract to Tow bidder, Admss Construction
rq

Company, Roanoke, nfa.

Bid $5,708 440, 24
10% for engineering and addftiomnal work 570,644.02
Work by State Forces 7,947.00
Amount chargesble to praject 6,2685,031.00

$6,285,031.00 to be provided for In Future Interstats Comstruction Allocations.

Route 77, Projac 71-017-10

2,587 Mi. N. of Virginfu-North Cavelfra S.L, - 4,145 BT, N. of Virginfa-
Horth Carglina S.L.., Carrell County. Award of contract to Tow pidder,
Yecell{o & Grogan, Inc., Beckley, ¥est ¥irginfa.

Eid $5,936,293.98
10% for angineering and additfonal work £93.629.39
Work by State Forces 2.006.00
Amount chargeable to projest 8,631,%29.00

$2,528,303,00 to be provided for in 1974-75 Interstata Constructicn Allocation.



Route B0, Project DM80-095-102, C-501, B-502

Bridga and Approachas cver Wolf Craek, Washington County. Award of contract
t¢ low bidder, Pendleton Construction Corporation, HWytheviTle, ¥irginia.

Bid $176,707.83
103 for engineering and additional work 17.,670.78
Work by Stata Forces 1.210.00
Right of Way 2,5600.00
Dtitities 900.00
Amount chargeakle to project 199,.089.00

$157,0890.00 to be provided for im 1974-75 & 1975-76 Primary Construction
Allocations.

Route 95 ect 0095-100-103, £-50]

Arch Culvert Repair - Route 95 over Holmes Run, City of Alexandria. Award
3: c?n11:ract to low bidder, Schell Gonstruction Corporation, Springfield,
rginia

Bid 555.4}‘!!‘0!]
10% for snginearing and additiomal work 647.00
Amount chargeable to project 13 11? 00

Route 346, Project 0346-070-101, C-501

Q0.161 M1, N. Rte. 57 - 0.942 Hi. N. Rta, 57, Patrick County. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Laramore Comstr. Co., Inc., Darwilla, ¥irginia.

Bid $161,669.77
10% for engineering and additional work 16,166.57
Work by State Forces 3,080.00
Amunt chargeable to project 180 91? 11|

$119,917.00 to be provided far 1n 1974-75 & 1975-76 Primary Constructicn
Allocations.

Route 4956, Project 0495-029-102, C-502, B-543, B-64d, B-645, B-546, B-647
0,218 Mi. N. 50 (ArTington Blvd.) - 0.302 Ni, N, George Mashington Memorial

Parkway, Fairfax County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Excavation
Construction, Inec,, Riverdale, Marylard.

Construction Right of W
B1d $2%, 330, 400 . Be _ﬂsmﬂi‘v‘
10% for engineering and additional work 2,534,646,08 9.99
Work by State Forces B5,000.00
Amgunt chargeable to projec 27 ,936,217.00

$21,085,533.00 to be pr‘nﬂdad for in 1974-75 4 Subsequent Years' Intarstatu
Construction Allocatfons.



Route 600, Project 0600-089-130, C-501

Int. 218 - 1.754 M1. E. Int. 218, Stafford County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Henderson cnnstruct'lnn Company, Inc., Fredericksburg, ¥irginia.

Bid $254,523.05
10% for engineering and additional work 25,452. 30
UtT1ities 1%,500.00
Amount chergeabla to project 299,475.00

$231,000.00 to ba provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 602, Project 0602-091-131, C-501; 132, B-619; 0602-090-131, C-501

D.462 M. N, Int. 613 ~ 1.1714 M1, S. Int. 601, Sussex & Surry Counties.
Award of contract to low bidder, D, W. Lyle Corporation, McKenney, Virginfa.

Bid _ $353,R80.80
102 for engineering and additional work 35,388.08
Work by State Forces 835.00
Utilities 1,788.00
Ampunt chargeable to project 391,992.00

$227,000,00 to be provided for in 1574-75 & Subgequent Years' Budgets.

Route 624, Project 0624-023-126, B-514

Drainage Structure at Indianm Run, Culpeper County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Arch Construction Compeny, Inc., Richsond, Virginia.

Bid $50,359.00
10% for engineering and additional work 6,035,090
Amount chargeable to project £5,395.00

$21,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 24, Project 0624-068-135, C-501, B-G18

0.001 M. W. Int. 651 - 0.680 Mi. W. Int. 651, (range County. Award of
ﬁ:ﬂt:ﬂ?t to Tow bidder, Haley, Chisholm & Hnrr'ls. Inc., Charlottesville,
rginia.

Bid $133,805,82
10% for engineering and additional work 13,380.58
Work by State Forces 4,373.50
Uti1{ties 1,386,100
Amount chargeable to project 152.94& 0d

$127,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgeis.



Route 625, Project 0625-023-AGB-002; AG6-014; 141, C-501

Bridge and Approaches cver Muddy Run, Culpeper County. PAward of contract
to Tow bidder, Coastal Pile Driving, Incorporated, Chantilly, Virginia,

Bid $216,907.00
10X for engineering and additional work 21,890.70
fmopunt chargeable to project 238,598.00

$51,037.00 to be provided for n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 645, Project DE45-096-115, C-H11

Int. Rte, 3 - 5.29B8 M1, E, Int. Rte. 3, Weastmoreland County. Award of
contract to Tow bhidder, Bishop & Sattle Construction Company, Ine., and
B & 5 Equipment Corporation, Alberta, ¥Yirginia.

Eid $585,744 80
102 for engineering and additional work 58,574.48
Utilities 36,592.00
Amount chargeable to project 680,911.00

$4569,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 802, Project DGG0-042-170, £-501, B-521

Int. Rte. T - 1.015 Nf. E. Int. Rte. 1, Hanover County. Award of coniract
to low bidder, J. L. Kent & Sons, Fredericksburg, ¥Yirginia.

Construction Right of
Bid (Regular) IE L E!.ﬁﬁ
108 for engineering and additional work 21,995.00 .20
UtilitTes 14,733.00
Amount chargeable to project 256 ,680.00

$146,680.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets,

Route 809, Project DB09-082-132, C-501, B-620

Int. 42 - 0,023 M, ¥N. Int. 617 Rt., Rockingham County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Haley, Chisholm & Morris, Inc., Charlottesville, Yirginia.

Bid Cons tructi Right of
10£ for engineertng and additional work 96.234.55 "209.97
Uti11t1es 14,758.00

Amount chargeable to project 41564800

$262,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 4 Subsequent Years' Budgets.



Route 220, Projact BR-18-73

Repairs to Bridge on Route 220 over Muddy Run (0220-008-1017), Bath County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Hammond-M{tchell, Inc., Covingten, Virginia.

Bid $65,977.96
102 for anginearing and sdditional work §,897.790
Anount chargeable to project 72,576,00

To be financed from Staunton HMstrict Primary Maintenance Replacemsnt Funds,

Yarious Roads, Project MR-3-73

Seven Lacations in James City I.‘.nunt{. Award of contract to low bidder,
Chickahominy. Inc., Will1amsburg, ¥irginia.

Bid _ $144 ,499 50
108 far engineering and additional work 14,449 .95
Mount chargeable to project 158,949.00

Acct. Recelvable from James City County Board of Supervisors $138,949.00
$20,000,.00 to be provided from James City County Secondary Budget.

MOTION CARRLED

Moved by Mr, Crowe seconded by Mr, Fakin,
that the Comissfon confirm Jetter ballot action rejacting bids recefved
Jamuary 23, 1974, and authorize readvertisement of these projects:

Route 17, Project 0D17-121-106, C-501; 0017-D46-102, £-501 Contr. 2

From: Int. 17 & 60 To: N, End James River Br. and From: 5. End James
River Br, To: 0.340 Mi. 5. End James River Br., City of Mewport News &
Isle of Wight County. Low bfd - 26.3% over estimate.

Route 64, Project 0064-122-107, P-402

Maple Ave. - 0.B857 Mi. N. Int. 166 & 1A, City of Norfolk. Low bid - 47.8%
over estimate,

Route 150, Profect 0150-020-102, €-501, B-605, B-606, B-807, B-621, B-622

Int. 1 {near Du Pont) - 0.698 M1, 5. Int. 10, Chesterfield County. Low bfd -
11.2% aver estimate.

Route 250, Project 0250-045-102, C-501

1.169 M1, €. Int. €16 {at Headwnters) - 0.263 M1, W, Augusta €. L., Highland
County. Low bid - 34,5% ovar estimate.



Route 521, Project 0521-079-116, £-501

0.240 Mi. 5. Connally's Mi1? Run - 0,376 Mi. N, Comnelly's M111 Run,
Richmond County. Low bid - 10.9% over estimate.

Route 624, Project 0624-092-124, C-501

0.002 Ki. N. Int, 627 - 2,417 M. K. Int. 627, Tazewell County. Low bid -
14.4% over estimate.

Route €45, Projoct OB45-070-145, C-501, B-617

Bridge and Approaches Dan River, Patrick County. Low bid - 66% over
estimate.

City Streets, Project 5509-1]11-101, C-501

Intersactions of: Wil1iam 5t. & Kenmore five., Charles 5t, & Lafayette
Blvd, and Kenmore Ave. & Lafayette Blvd., City of Fredericksburg. Low bid -
38,3% over estimte,

MOTION CARRIED

" Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Hall,
at

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commomwealth
of ¥irginia and H1¥W Commissfon policies, a Design Public Hearing was held
in the Loudoun Val q¥ High School, PurcellvilTe, Yirginia, on September 25,
1973, at 7:3) p.m., for the purpase of considering the proposed major design
features of Route 7 from 0.252 mile west of Simpsons Creek to 0.422 mile
anst of the intersection of Routa @ (bypasses of the Towns of Round Hi11,
Purcellville and Hamilton} 1n Loudoun County, Virginia, State Profects
6007=053-110, C-502 and (=503, and

WHEREAS, propar notice was given 1n advance and all thuse
present wera given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or a?ninst the proposed projects as presented, and their
statements baing duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, soctal and envivommental effects of
the proposed projects have been exanined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewed.

MOM, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the major design
features of these projects be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald design public hearing by the Depariment's
engineers, and



BE IT FURTMER RESOLYED, that the projects, as described
above, be designated as a Limited Access Highway 1n accordance with
Article #, Chapter 1, Title 33,1 of the 1950 Code of ¥irginia, s amended,
and in accordance with Highway Commissfon pelicy.

MOTION CARRLED

e Moved by  Mr, Janney, seconded by Mr. Landes,
t ;

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United State: Code, and PPM 20-8, a location amd
design public hearing was held in the Niddlesex County Cowrthouse, Saluda,
¥irginia, on November 19, 1973, at 10:00 a,m,, for the purpose of considering
the propossd {mprovement of Route 33 fram 0,756 wile west of the intersection
of Route 1101 to 3.952 miles west of the intersection of Route 1101
{Daltaville to Blakes Gata) 1n Middlesax County, ¥irginia, State Project
(p033-059-104, C-502, Federal Project 5-1476( ), am

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all thosa
prasent were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and
recommendations for or agatnst the propesed project as presented, and
their statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, socfal and environmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, haz been carefully reviewad.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and prasented at the said location and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

tha Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
t

WHEREAS, 1n accordanca with the provisions of Sectlon 128
of Title 23 - Higiways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a design public
hearing was held 1n the Municipal Courtroom of the Franklin ¥irginia City
Hall on July 24, 1973, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the
proposed design of Route 58 from 3,867 milas west of the Intersaction of
fouta 258 to the intersection of Route 258 (Southwest Quadrant of the
Franklin Bypass) in Southampton Gounty, State Project 6058-087-103, C-501;
Federal Project F-024-3( }, and



WHEREAS, proper notice was given In advance amd 411 those
prasant ware given a full opportunity to axpress their opinions and
recormandations for or against the proposed project as presented, amd
thair statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, tha economic. socfal and emvironmantal effects
af the proposed project have been examined and given pru?ar cons{deration,
and this evidence, along with a11 other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that the major dasign
features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed
anﬂ? prazented at the said design public hearing by tha Department's angineers,
2

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that this project be designatad as
a Limited Access Highway in accordance with Article 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1
of the 1950 Code of Yirginia, as amended, and 1n accordance with Highway
Comnisston policy for bypasses of citles and towns.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of Yirginfa and Highway Commissfon policies, a Tocation and deﬂ*n blic
haaring was held in the Board of Supervizors foom n the Chesterffeld County
Courthouse, Chesterfield, Virginia, on February 6, 1973, at 10:00 a.w.,
for the purposa of considering the proposed Improvement of Route 360 {Hull
Strast nudg from 2.341 niles west of tha intersection of Routs 150 to
1.920 milas west of the Intersection of Routa 15 {intersection of Route 647
Hicks Road North and Walmsley Boulevard South) in Chesterfield County,
Virginia, State Project 0360-020-105, £-501, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and a1l those
prosant wera given a full cpportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or l?n‘lnst e proposed prolect as presented, and their
statements heing duly recorded, amd

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, socfal and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have baen axamined and given praper consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewad.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, thet the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said Tocation and design public hearing by
the Depariment's engineers, amended to flatten the #1171 slope (6:1) amd
adjust cressovers to provide better traffic service.

MOTION CARRIED



that Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Landes,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commonsealth
of Yirginia ond Highway Commission policies, a combined Jocation and design
pubifc hearing was held In the Surry Town Hall, Surry, Virginia, on December £,
1973, at 2:00 p.m., for the purpose of consfidaring the proposad “improvement
of Route 611 (Bol1ing Allay Road} from the intersection of Route 10 to the
;gé:ergag;{nn u: Route 40 in Surry County, Virginia, State Project 0611-090-

3 b= p AN

WHEREAS, proper notice waz given 1n advance and 21] those
present were givean a full :ﬂpnrtunitr to express their opinfons ard recon-
wendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

. WHEREAS, the ecomamic, social and envirommental effects of the
proposed project have heen examined and given proper consideration. and this
evidence, along with all other, has besn carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald Tocatiom amd design public hearing by
tha Qlepartment's inears, smanded to shift the tangent betwaen P.I. Stations
38+498.45 and €3+98.40 ten faet to the west to conform with the proparty
owners' desires.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS , Section 33.1-221 of tha Code of Yirginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1973-74 of §2.500,000 to " . . . be expendad by the
Comnission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access
roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on which
manufacturing, processing or other astablishments will be bui1t under f{rm
contract or are already comstructed.®; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Salem has by resclution
requested the use of Industrial access funds to azsist in providing acceas
ta the new facilfty to be constructed by Timber Truss Company, Incorporated,
in the City of Salem, estimated to cost $128,500; and

WHEREAS, Tt appears that thizs request falls within the {ntent
of Section 33.7-221 and has cosplied with the provisions of the Highway
Commissfon's policy on the use of indusirial access funds,



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $128,500 from the
Industrial access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to asgixt in providing
accass to the new facility of Timber Truss Company, Incorporated, to be
Tecated in the City of Salem, Project 9999-129-105, C-501, F$-703, FS-704,
contingent upon (1) the fndustry's entering into a firm contract for the
construction of fts factlity, (2} the right of way and adjustment of
utilftias being Emidd at no cast to the Commomnwealth, (3] agreswsnts
befng secured with the City of Salem covering their perpetual maintenance
of the access road, (4) appropriate agreements being secured with the
Norfolk and Westarn Radilway to cover the new crossings Tnvolved, and
(5) agreements being secured with the City of Salen and the Tndustry to
cover 411 cost of construction over amd above the industrial access
allccation, 1f any should occur.

MOTION CARRIED

that Movad by  Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Eskin,

WHEREAS, Route 7 Tn Loudoun County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 8007-053-109, C-501, and

WHEREAS, two sections of tha old road are no Tongar necessary
as a publfc road, the new road serving the seme citizens as tha oid, and
one section of the old road 1z to be transferred to the Secondary System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.15 mile of the old
location of Routa 7, shown in blue and designated as Sections 1 and 2 on
the plat dated Dcteber 11, 1973, Project 6007-053=109, C-501, be abandoned
as a part of the State Highway System, and '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35 of
the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.28 mile of the old location of
Route 7, shown in red and designated as Section 3 on the glat. and praject
raferred to hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the
Secondary Systam of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Roos, " seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, Rowte 33 fn New Kent County has been altered and
reconstrycted as shown on plans for Project 7033-063-101, P-401, and

WHEREAS, two sactiens of old road are no longer necessary
as i public road, the new road serving the same oftizens as the old.

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, &5 amended, 0.29 mile of old
Route 33 and £.11 mile of o1d Route 188, shown in blue and designated as
Sections 7 and 2 on the plat dated December 27, 1972, Project 7 063-101,
P-401, be abandoned as a part of tha State Highway System,

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded hy Mr. Hall,

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutas of the Commonwealth
of ¥Yirginia and Higmway Commission policies, a locetion and design public
hearing was held 1n the Centerville Firshouse located at the intersection of
Routes 250 and 621 1n Goochland County on June 19, 1973, at 10:00 a.m.,
for the purpose of considering the proposad improvement of Route 623 From
3.38 miles north of the intersection of Route 6 tc the intersection of
Ru"dute 250 1n Boochlami County, ¥irginim, State Project 0623-037-127, C-501,
2

WHEREAS, proper potice was given in advence and 211 those
prasent wera given a full opportunity to express their opinions and
recomrendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the econamic, social and environmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, apd
thizs evidence, aTong with a1l other, has been carefully reviewsd, amd

WHEREAS, traffic studies indicate more traffic 1s turning at
present than goes straight through, and

WHEREAS, this i3 a major Secondary routs rurning from
Route & 1n Seochland County to Route 1 In Hanaover County, Intersecting
Frimary Routas 260, I-64, 271 and 13, and the through traffic is expected
to appreciably fncrease as the area develops.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha location and major
desfgn features of this project be approved in accordanca with the plan as
proposed and prasented at the s$aid location and design public hearing
by the Depariment's engineers, amendad to purchase the right of way along
the relocation prasented from Routa 1006 to Route 260 but defer the
comstruction untfl traffic demamds it, and that we reconstruct tha existing
road through this saction.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, Routa 108 in Henry County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0108-044-102, C-507; amd

WHEREAS, two sections of the o1d road are no Tonger necassary
for Eurpnsu of the State Higwmay tem, a new road having been constructad
in Heu thereof, and ona section the 01d road 15 to ba transferred to the
Secondary System of Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.09 mile of old
Route 108, shown in yellow and desganlted as Sections 1 and 3 on the plat
dated Decesbar 4, 1973, Project 0108-048-102, C-501. be discontinued as
part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35 of
the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.40 mile of tha old Route 108
gshown 1n red and designated as Section 2 on the plat and project referred ta
hn: n:::;e. be transferred from the Primary System to the Secomdary System
o g 5.

MOTION CARRIED

" HMoved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Eakin, .
that

WHEREAS. Routa 19 in Tazewell County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 7019-092-1071, C-502, and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road {& n0 Tonger necessary
far purposes of the Stata Highway System, a new road having been constructed
in 11eu thereof,



HOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that purspant to Sectfon
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginfa of 1950, 25 amended, 0.17 mile of the old
Tacation of Route 19, shown in yellow and designated as Sectfom 5 on the
plat dated September 11, 1873, Project 7019-D92-101, C-502, be discontinued
as & part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commormealth
of ¥irginia and Highway Commission policies, a Tocation and dasign public
hearing was held 1n the 5t. James Methodist Church located at the intersaction
of Routes 622 and 600 on December &, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of
considering the proposed improvement of Routes 60, 5657 and 622 from the
intersection of Routs &0 to 0.032 mile south of the intersection of
Routes 622 and 600 1n Amherst and Melson Counties, Stata Project 0060-062-
101, {-501; DE57-DE2-173, ¢-501 and 0622-005-150, C-501, amd

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were givan & full opportunity to expresz thefr opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

MHEREAS, the economic, social mnd enviromental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
thiz avidence, along with 211 pther, hat been carefully reviewad.

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said location and destgn public hearing by the
Department's engineers, amended to end the project on Route 622 about 0.2 mile
rortheast of the intersection of Reute GO0,

MOTION CARRIED

tha Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Janney,
t

MHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commonwenlth
of ¥irginia and Highway Commission policies, a Tocation and design public
hearing was held in the Cheriton Firghouse, Chertton, Yirginia, on October 16,
1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpase of considering the proposed improvement
of Route 640 g‘?m Field Read) from 0.037 wile west of the intersection of
Route 13 {SBL) to 1.806 miles west of the interssction of Route 13 {SBL) in
Northaspton County, State Project D64D-065-137, C-501, and



WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
present wera given & full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
nendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and enviromental effects of

the propased project have been examined and given proper consideration, amd
this evidence, along with 211 othar, has been carefully reviewed.

NOMW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESODLYED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in d¢cordance with the plan as
posed and presentad for Line "B" at the sald location amd desgn public
hearing by the Department's engincers.

NOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, 1pn accordance with the statutes of the Commprmealth
of ¥irginta and Highway Commission polfcies, a location and design public
hearing was held in the Rockfish Elementary School on Route 635 in Nelson
County on December 19, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the gu'rpnsa of considering
tha proposed improvement of Route 664 (Beach fruve Road) frow 0,110 mile
west of the intersaction of Route 680 to the intersection of Route 151 1n
Nelson County, Yirginia, Stata Project 0664-062-155, C-501, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given {n advance and 211 thoze
present wera given & full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
stataments baing duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommenta] effects of
the prngused project have been exanined and given pro consideration, and
this evidance, along with 211 other, has been carefully reviewed.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved fn acrordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald locatian and destgn public hearing by
the Department’s engineers, amended to shift the aligmeent to the north
batween approximate Stations 200 and 213, move the intersection of Route 580
slightly to the east, and Tower the grade Tine hetween approximate Stations
230 and 240 using & 50" right of way.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr.Roos , saconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commornwezlth
of Virginia and Highway Camrission policies, a TocatTon and design public
hearing was held ir the Trantwood Elementary Schocl, 2344 Inlynnview Road,
¥Yirginia Beach, ¥irginia, on November 29, 1573, at 7:00 p.m., for the
purpose of considering the proposed improvement of Great Neck Road from
ﬂ.ﬂ% mile north of the intersection of Route 58 (¥irginia Beach Boulevard)
to 0.010 mile north of the Tntersectfon of Shorehaven Orive in the City of
Virginia Beach, State Project LOOO-134-103, C-501, B-6Q1, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were givan a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recom-
mendatiens for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements baing duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the ecanomic, soclal and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given F:nper consideration, amd
this evidence, along with 211 other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design beatures of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald 1ocation &nd desfgn public hearing by
the Departiment's engineers, amendad to include paving the uiility strip on
the east side for a bicycle trafl.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by MWr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 73 - Higmways, Unfted States Code, and PPM 20-8, a design public hearing
was hald in the Stuarts Draft Rescue Squad Bullding on Rpute 60B {n Stuarts
Draft, Virginia, on Dctober 29, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of
consfdering the proposed design of Routa 654 fram the fatersection of
Routas 340 and 909 to 0.542 mile east of Route I-B1 1n Auguste County, Virginfa,

WHEREAS, proper notica was given in advance and a1l those
prasent were given & full gpnrtunity to express thefr opinions and recon-
wendations for or agafnst the proposed project ns presented, and thelr
stataments being duly recorded, and



WHEREAS, the econmmic, social and envirommental effects of
tha proposed project hava been examined and given proper consideration, and.
this evidence, along with &11 other, has been carefully reviswed,

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the major design
features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as proposed
and presented at the said destgn publfc hearing by the Department's engineers,
amended to shift the a1{grment about fourtsen feet at Statfon 57+50.

MOTIOR CARRIED

) Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Eakinm,
that

WHERERS, Route 42 in Rockingham Caunty has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 7042-082-101, C-501, and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are noc Tanger necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old, and one
section of the old rpad 15 no 1u:¥ar necassary for purgoaes of the State
Highway System, and one saction the old road 1s to be transferrad to the
Secondary System.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant ta Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amendad, 0.18 mile of the old
Tocation of Route 42, shown in blue and designated as Secticns 5 amd 10 on
the plat datad February 14, 1972, Project 7042-082-101, C-B01, be abandoned
as a part of the State Highway System, and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that pursyant to Section 33.1-144 of
the Coda of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.06 mile of old location of
Route 42, shown in yallow and designated as Section 1 on the plat and
project referred to hereinabove, be dizcontinued as & part of the State
Highway System, and

BE IT ALSD FURTHER RESILVED, that pursuant to Sectiom 33.1-35
of the Cade of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.09 mile of the old location of
Route 42, shown 1n red and designated as Sectian 2 on tha plat and project
referred to hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the
Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resotutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
Badford, Blard, Franklin, Frederick, Loudoun, Monigomery, Nelson and Tazewell
Counties and the City of Nansemond have requested that certain roads which
no longer serve as 8 public necessity be discontinued as parts of the
Secondary System of Highways.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that pursyant to Section
33,1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the follewing roads
be discontinued ps parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective this
date:

BEDFORD COUNTY = Route 862 from Route 122 to Dead End meccmmmmea== (.03 Kile
~ Route 767 from 0,45 mile east of ECL
City of BPedfard to 1.45 miles east of
ECL City of Bedford - ———— -——= 1.0 Mila
BLAND COUMNTY - Section 4 of old locatfon Rte. 613 from
a2 point 0.08 mi1e sast of Station 11+00
{Rte. 613) easterly 0.16 mile, Project

0077-010-103, C=502 =eme-cccmcememamee 0.16 Mile
FRARKLIN COUNTY = Route 983 from Route 605 to 0,35 mile
north Route 605 =w-c-crrwmemeem————- - 0.35 Mle
= Route 368 from Route 746 to 0.15 mfle
east Route 7B —-memmcmccccccccmcmme i emee (1,15 MiTa
- Route 741 from Route 630 to 0.20 mile
south Route B30 -—————-ccmcmcccmem e e e 1,20 W11
~ Route 958 from Route 7B9 to 0.15 mile
northwest Route 789 - e 1,15 M

FREDERICK COUNTY - Section 1 of old tocation Rte. 622 from

Sta. 40400 to the Shenandoah Co. Lina,

Proj. 0622-038-131, C=50] -eurmr-—ccmccccceawea== . 2] Kile
LOUDDUN COUNTY - S5ection 5 of old location Rogte 626 from

0,48 mile south Rte. 719 to D.67 =lle

south Rte. 719 —— S ————— T N ]
- Rte. €07 from Rte. 625 to 0.B0 mile south

Rte, 628 —~————rremcremncce e e m e e e e == (), 80 M@
= Rte, 729 from Rte. 734 to 1.83 nile morth

Rte, 734 - —_— - 1.83 Mi{les
= Rte. 7B from 0.20 m1le south Route 633 to

0.70 mile south Rte. 633 ==mccccccmsccuccccccneas 3.50 Mile

- Rte. 635 from Rte. 606 to .13 mile south
Rte. 606 = e e ——— = m 0.13 Mile




MONTGOMERY CDUNTY - Saction 5 of old lacation Rte. 655 from

Sta. 137400 westerly 0.03 miie, Project

(655-060-136, C-501, B-512 ==m=a- - 0.03 Mile
CITY OF HANSEMOMD - Section 1 of old location Rite. 627 from

Sta. 281+70 to the new conmection oppasite

Sta. 276480, Proj. 0017-061-101, C-501 =—-cmaan=a 0,148 Mile
HELSON COUNTY - Rte. 671 from 0.44 mile southwast Rte. 569

to prezent end of maintemance —--———====mmm-———— 0.86 Mile
TAZEWELL COUNTY - Sections € and 7 of old location Rte. 632

from S5ta. 947450 to Sta. 956476 and from

Sta. 980+50 northerly 0¢.03 mile, Project

7019-002-101, C-502 mmr—-—mrr e mmm === (1,23 Mi{]e

MOTION CARRIED

" Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Landes,
at

WHEREAS, Section 133.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to ® , . . be expanded by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving accass roads
within counties, cities and towns to fndustrial sites on which mamufacturing,
processing or othar astabl {stments will be built under firm contract or are
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Henry County has by
resolution raquasted the use of Industrial accass funds to pravide access to
the new facility to ba constructed by Jessup Furnitura Corporation 1n Henry
County, estimated to cost $22,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within tha intent
of Sectfon 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of tha Highway
Commission's policy on the use of {ndustrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $22,000 from the
incustrial acesss fund for 1973-74 be allocated to provide access to the new
facility of Jessup Furnfture Corporaticon, to ba located in Henry County,
Project 0987-D44-188, C-501, contingent upon (1) the industry's entering
into a firm contract for the construction of 1ts fucﬂit,; {2) a1l right of
wg being made available at no cost to road funds, and ( s the industry's
being responsible for the adjustwent of all util{ties as may he necessery.

MOTTNN CARRTED



that

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, geconded by Mr. Landes,

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission policy 15 not to allow the

movament of 12' - 0" wide mobile hames, prefabricated house sections or
boats on routes that have pavement widths less than 24" « 0" and a traffic
count Tn excess of 1,000 vehiclas per dey. and

WHEREAS, Section 2, Paragraph A (Pages 31 and 32) of the

Hauling Permit Manual reads as follows:

*2, A. Approved Routes = Permits may be 1ssusd for such movements on:

1.
2.
3.

A1l divided highways.

All undivided highways with a width of 24 feet or more.
Selected undivided higlways with a2 width of less than
24 fuat where there has been a troffic and emgineering
study and the Highway Commiss{on has approved such
highway by resolution, or does approve such highway by
resolution in the futura,

All other routes having 1,000 YFD or more, distance: not
to excead 5 miles from selectad routes or 5 miles from
corporate 1imits of nunici;lmitias having a population
of 3,500 or more may be aTlowad.

A1l other routes having Tess than 1,000 ¥PD."

HOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Sectfon 2, Paragraph A,

Pages 31 and 32 of the Hauling Permit Manutl be revised to read as follows:

"2, A, Approved Routes - Permits may be 1ssued for such movements on:

2,
3.

‘i

A11 divided highways.

All undivided highways with a width of 24 feet or more.
Selected undivided higimayes with a width of less than

24 feet where there has beeh a traffic and engineering
study and the Highway Commission has approved such highway
by resolution, or dees approve such highway by resolution
In the future.

A1l other routes. provided:

a. The delivery point cannot he reached hy using routes
shown on Form MP-8()._

b. The horizomtal and vertical aligmment are adequate.

c. Permits issued are for single trips only.

d. Route selection will be determined by an engineering
study and coordinated with the State Police.”

MOTION GARRIED



Moved by Mr. Glass, saconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia providaes a
fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the
Commissfon for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or 1m¥m1ng
access roads within counties, cities amd towns to Industeial sitas on which
ranufacturing, processing ar other establishments will be built under firm
contract or are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Boerd of Supervisors of Campbell County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to azsist in
g:mriding access to the new Tacility to ba constructed by the Gray

mfacturing Company, Yirginia Metal® Products Division, near Brookreal 1n
Campbel1 County, estimated to cost $33,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this requast falls within tha intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's policy on the use of Tndustrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $33,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to assist Tn providing .
access to the new facility of the Eray Manufacturing Company, ¥irginia
Metal Products Division, to be Tecated near Brookneal 1m Campbell County.
Project 0933-015-160, C-501, FS-704, comtingent upon (1} the {ndustry's
entering into a firm contract for the construction of its facility, 3('2} the
right of way and adjustment of uti{11ties being provided at no cost to the
Commorwealth, and {3} appropriate agreements being secured with the Morfolk
and Western Rallway Company to cover the new crossing involved.

MCTION CARRIED

hat Moved by  Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
8

WHEREAS, 1n an effart to gimplify the s&11ing and purchasa of
faras for the Jamestown-Scotland Ferry System, as well as to speed up the
ferry operation 1tself by improving the handling of the tickets, 1t is
propased to combina the current twenty-two types of ticket rates sold to
seven types. Also proposad ara tickat books for sale aiTowing reduced rates
for singla trips of three classifications. Book tickets may also be used For
roud trips; and

WHEREAS, an exemination of this proposal raveals that the
great majority of ﬁmssenuers and vehicles using the Jamestown-Scotland Farry
w;ll 1T tﬂy qun or lass fares Tor ferry passage after the new rates are
adoptad; an



WMEREAS, it 1s estimated that the anticipated 1ncome due
to the ferry proposed rates will equal the income received from current

rates.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the propunsed fare rates
for the Jamestown-Scotland Ferry as 1isted in the table below be put into

effect as soon as possible:

Exfsting PROPOSED Existing PROPOSED
ne-May  One-Way  Round-Trip Round-Trip Fare
Fare Fare Fare Using Bouok Tickets
Automob{le and Driver 30.80 $0.80 $1.00 $1.00
Truck and Driver
(Two AxTe) 1.00 0.80 1.50 1.00
Bus and Dvivar 3.00 0.80 5.00 1.00
(Twe Axie}
Motoreyele and Rider 0,50 0.80 0.75% 1,00
Truck and Driver 1.00 1.00 1.50 1.50
(Multi-Axle/Single Unit)
Bus and Driver 3.00 1.00 5.00 1.50
(Multi-Axle/Single Unit)
Pedestrian 0.20 0.20 t.2) 0.30
Bicycle and Rider 0.20 0.20 0.3 0.3
Extra Fassengers 0.20 Ko charge 0.30 No charge
Aut?. Trailer and 1.20 1.50 1.80 Not applicable
Driver
Auto, House Trailer 1.60 T.50 2.00 Bot applicabla
and Driver
Truck, Tralier and 1.80 1.50 2.75 Kot applicable
Driver
Tractor Trailer ard 1.50 1.50 2.50 Not applicable
Driver

MOTLIDN CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Janney, that

WHEREAS, Judge Robert Samuel Heaver, Jr. Tor many years
possessed 2 deep Tnterest fn the development of a safa. adaquate stata
highway system for the citizens of the Coomomeealth of Virginla; amd

WHEREAS, this Tnterest led to his appoiniment by
Governor Albertls &. Harrison, Jr. to 111 an unexpired term on the
State Highway Commission in 1962, and to his suhs:ﬂumt reappointment
for the two full terms permitted under statuts; a

WHEREAS, he served as Secretary of the Comnfssicn, as
chairman of {ts Policy Comaittee, as a wmember of other commiitees, and
a5 the Comnmizsfon's representative on the Richmomd-Patersburg Turnpike
Authorfty; and

WHEREAS, in all of these capagities he gave unsiintingly
of himself apd of the leadership qualities which earlier had been recognfzed
by his appointment ax judge of the Lunenburg County Court, as coumnsel for
the Towm of Victoria irn civi]l matters, and in many other ways: ami

WHEREAS, thrgugh his membership on this Commission, Judge
Weaver helped to guide Yirginia's hig progran through a period of
unpracedented development, and his contributions have been, and will be
increasingly, of vast importance ta all citizens and to the economy and
well-being of the Commomwealth; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Highway Commissicn and the staff
of the Department of Highways feal a deap sanse of l1os: n tha death of
Judge Weaver on December 6, 1973,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commiszsion conveys
to Mrs. Weaver and the family 1ts profound sympathy, and expresses its
lasting respect and affaction for Judge Robert Samuel Weaver, Jr.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded hy Mr. Glags, that

WHEREAS,. Tn accordance with Section 46.1-171.2 of the Code
of Yirginia, a public hearing was held in the Haycock Elementary Schaol,
6616 Haycock Road, Falls Church, Virginia, on Decesber §, 1973, at 8:00 p.m.,

rsuant to & formal request by resolution adopted by the Falrfax County
pard of Supervisors to consider the restriction of truck traffic on
Rowte 703, Haycock Road, from Route 7, Leesburg Pike, to Route 693, Westmora-
land Street, Fairfax County, a length of 1,20 miles, and

WHEREAS, propar notice was given in advance and all those
present wera given full opportunity to express their opinifons and recom-
mendations for or against tha proposal presented, and thelr stataments being
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been given to the
recommandations received, the structural condition of the road, and the past
practices of the Department, and

WHEREAS, traffic cannot be forced to use the alternate route
proposed and will shift to other Tocations, thereby shifting the problem, and

WHEREAS, the Commission feels that State highways should be
avaflable to all types of traffic, 1s concerned with the problems that
restricting trucks from this one road may bring about, but 1z sympathetic
to the dasire of the Tocal residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that truck traffic be
restricted from the saction of Route 703 between Route 7 and Route 693 on a
trial basis. The engineering staff of the Department 1s directed to keap
close check on this section of road to determine whether or not truck traffic
diverts to other paralle! roads and, further, it i requested that Fairfax
County aid 1n policing the road to enforce tha restrictions after propar signs
have been erected by the Department.

MOTION CARRIED
On motton of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe, the finzl budget

of operating and maintentnce expences for fiscal year February 1, 1974 -
February 1, 1975 for the £Tizabeth River Tunnal was approved, as attached.



ELIZARPTH RIVER TUNNEL
BUDGET BECAPTTULAMION

Eroion poscmas ST

Felauary 1, 1974 - January 31, 197%

1973 HUDGEY _ 1974 SUDGRY

BEVENUE FORD MOURLY _ ANNUAL ~ MONTHLY _ ANNUAL
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION $36,513 § 438,156 § 34,050 $ 408,500
BOATWAYS AND STRICTURES 4,998 563,976 48,885 536,620
TUANELS AND VERTILATION BUILDTNGE 1,028  boa,33 b9 53h, 346
BRIDGE 6,602 79,224 7.133 85,596
TALL COLLECTION AND RQUTEMENT 28,450 30,920 . 3,686 380,232
BUS OPERATION 21,6684 260,208 2h,088 283,516

8181,235 12,17%.820 550,30 43,284,212

RESERVE MATNTENANCEK DEPOSTTS $14%,335 § 172,00 § 14,500 § 174,000




Fabruary 1, 19?# -Tmm R, 1975

e SERERAL ADMIRISTRATION

Salaries k Vages

Salaries & Wages - lhi.ntannm of
Building

Salaries & Veges - Maintenance of
0ff-Project Signa

Pean - Copsulting lh.ginurl

Salariss B Wopee =

Foes « Apditer

Feen - Conmigaionara

Foes = Mrustess

Exployer's Eupplmtul Retirament

Group Insurancs

Imployer's F.I.C-k- Tazes

Administration Building - Service
Eqaipment - Qarage

Off=Project figns « Hervice Equipssnt

- Garoge

Armad Transport Service

Window

Adminiatrstion Bullding - Supplien &
Contragt Maintenance

Off. Poalast Signe = Supnliga &
Contract Maintenanos

Offica Machine Rentel

Eldotric Powsr

Watax

Telephone & Telegraph

Fuel for Hazting

Sevwape

Poptage

Maintenance of Office Machines

Gtfice Suppliea

Banltivg Room Suppliss

Janlior Euppl'.'l.u

GaneaTal

Unitarm suppnu {Canerul)

Uniform Replacemant

General Printing

Advertiaing

Farsonnel Selsotion

Hanngement - Antosobdle Expanae

Conference Expsnses

Travel Expanss. :

[uem to luuﬂiutinm

Ml ecellansous

Pelica Suppliea {Schoel)

Polica Praining [Tultfon, Ammmition.Etc.)

Police Medical Exmurnatlicos

1331 BUDGET 1974 BUDGET
MONTHLY =~ _ANNGAL =~ MONTHEY ARNUAL
$11,888 § 142,656 $13,k00 § 160,800

1,854 22,248  1¥% 0 17,700
- & I 2,532 259 3,054

1,084 ,008 1,085 13,008

ll‘zm 1@' '-"" ———

325 1020 350 4,200

m jim ——— —

280 3,350 280 3,360

3,103 37,236 2,208 1106
5,857 70,044 3,246 38,952
L ?g'laks ?19?"' 95.533
»h hoB 8 432
159 1,508 172 2,004
115 1,580 115 1,380
") 480 40 480
125 1,500 125 1,500
0 600D = (¢4
150G 11&”’ 150 l,m
20 240 20 240
290 3,240 300 3,600
90 1,080 130 1,560

% 60 7 B

£5 280 70 Blo

200 2,400 200 2,500

200 2,400 200 24500

ha 480 60 7R0

150 1,800 1%0 1,800

0 840 0 &00
35 420 35 k20

100 1,200 -100 1,200

100 1,200 100 1,200

150 1,800 10G 1,200

a5 00 - -

225 3,900 328 3,900

20 600 40 580

250 3,000 250 3,000

118 1406 100 1,200

50 600 0 840

25 00 25 300

aa ol A2 o8k

. ] 298 &6 22

$ 56,513 § 438,156 § 34,050 $  ho8B,600
= -—l -



VIRGINIA TEPARTHENT OF ESOAMAYS
PABETR RIVER TUNHEL

ELL

Fivnr ~TECEIAUST BUGET

e el

¥sbruary 1, 1974 - January 3., 1975

BOADWAYS AND STRUCTURES
NORWOLK FLAZA:

Salaries & Wages -+ Maintenanons
Salaries & Wagea = Emergency Crew
Balariss k Wagea = Fatrol Bervice
Balgriss & Wagea - Zergeante
Service Bquiposnt & Garapge
Supplies bk Contract Maintenanos
Elpciric Pawsr

TOTAL NORFOLE PLAZA

BERKLEY PLAZA:

Salariex & Wages - Mointenanos
Salaries & Wegos = Emergency Crew
Balariss & Wagea - Patrol Service
Smlaries k& Wagsa - Sergeanta
Service Equipment % Qarmge
Supplies & Contract Malntananos
Bectiric FPover

TOTAL EEEKIFY FLEZA

FORTESMOUTH PLAZAL

Salaries & Wages = Maintanance

Splarien & Yages - Emergency Crew

Salaries & Wages - Patrol Servioes

Salaries & Wages - Sergeanta

Barvica Equipmsnt &k Garage

Suppliea & Contrant Mmintenence ~ Genm.

Supplisa & Contract Maintensnce -
Crash Garage

Elsctrie Power

Water

Tolephena

TOTAL PORTSMOUTH PLAZA

PoPal, MAINTENANCE OF ROADWAYS A
STRUCTURES =

1975 BUDGET 1974 BUDGET
MORTELY ANNUAL  MNONTHLY ANKUAL
$ 1,836 § 22,0%2 & 1,855 § 82,060

3,234 14,808 1,286 ° g,m

21223 3615?6 2135'* 1355

1,429 17,148 1,408 16,896

L T4 4 812 433 5,196

100 1,200 100 1,200

>] 636 &0 720
§ 7,276 § 87.mMm2 3% 7,506 § 90,072
g 3,340 % 40,080 % 3,364 § 40,368

llzjll' 1'*1'&:‘3 1laas 151“32

3,019 k1,028 5,637 Lx Al

1 IQEE Eiam 11956 23| tl'?a

m]. 51012 5""0 EIIII'm

m 1,% m 1.%

£0 720 65 780
§ 10,680 § 128,268 § 10,998 § 13,976
$§ 1,055 $ 12,660 § 1,066 § 12,792

bl 5,928 515 6,180

3.9 1,028 3,637 L3, Bhiy

74 9,528 782 9,384

401 L, 812 432 5,184

100 1,200 100 1,200

- - 2 300
50 600 &G 720
10 120 10 120

_20 240 2 240
$ 6,343 § 76,116 & 6,647 § 79,768
$ 24,308 § 200,606 $ 25151 # 300412




ROADWAYS AND STRUCTURES {(Cont.)

APTAMTIC CTTT PLAZA:

Salariss & Wagosa - Maintgnones
Ealariss &k Wages = Erergency Crev
Balavies & Wages - Partol Ssrvics
Salaries & Wages ~ Sergeanta
Service Fquipment & Garage
Supplies & Contract Maiuntenanoe
Elsotrio Power

Talephone

Water

Bulldingn _
TOTAL ATLANTIO CITY PLAZA

FINNERS POINT PLAZAI

Salaries & Wagess - Mailwtsnance
Selaries & Yages - Emergency Crew
falariex & Wagea - Patrol Serviocs
dalarisa & Wagea ~ Eergemnts
Sarvice Equipment & Garage
Supplisa & Contract Haintenance
Elsotric Power

Water

Teleaphong
BUTLIINGH

Naintenance
Blactrle Power
Heat
Higvellopoone

TOTAL PINNERS POINT PLAZA
TOTAL HAINTENANCE OF ROADWAYS
mg@-!maa

KORFULK PLAZA
DERKLEY PLATA
PORTSMOUTH PLAZA
ATLANTIC CITY PLATA
FINRERS POINT PLASA

A EWGRT 1974 BUDGET
MONTHLY ANHITAL MORTHLY  ARHUAL
$ 2,760 § 33120 § 2,967 § 35,600
641 7,692 735 8,820
3,116 37,592 3,366 ha, 39
1,454 17,448 1,28% 15,060
L 6,804 &5 7,776
150 1,800 150 1,800
610 7,520 a10 74320

26 B2 26 32

25 300 25 300

] 20 2 200

5 9,3 § 12,8 3§ o807 § 117,684

.|

’ 3‘.@ t ﬁ;ﬂ’lﬂ 3 31252 ’ 39:38‘|
1,603 . 19,236 1,835 22,032
"I"Eﬂ Eﬁsm 510:'9 Eﬂ!ﬂ
Etm 26.1&:. 1!% Ez'lﬁ
616 7,392 7oh 8,448
130 1,800 150 1,800
250 6,800 =0 6,600

30 360 50 360

BB 1.055 B& L 110%

100 1,200 100 1,200
120 1,440 120 1,440
120 1,50 120 1,00

i3 180 15 18
13,36 § 159,792 # 13,527 § 187,124
$22,650 § 272,280 § 23,754 $ 284,808
$ 7276 § E7,m2 § 7,506 §3 90,072
m!m 1331258 m|993 mjm
6,343 760,116 6,647 79,764
9,374 112, 488 9,507 117,684
13,3516 159,72 13,927 167,124
B 46,998 8§ 553,976 % 48,885 § 586,620

it




VIRGINTA DEPARTMENT OF HTOHWAYS

ELTAAARETH
FimaL  SEmu e s

Pobruary 1, 1975 - Janvary 31, 19759

- 1975 BUDIET 1974 BUDGET .
TOMNE! & VENTITATION BOYLDING MONTHLY ~_AGNUAL =~ MOWTRLY _ ANNUAL _
Salaries & Wegea - Maint. of Tunngl $ 2,755 § 3,18 & 2,770 ¢ 33,240
Saleries & Mages - Emergency Crew 1,234 14,808 1,285 15,432
Salaries & Wages - Patrol Servins 6,830 82,088 7274 288
Salaries & Wegés = Sergeants 1,100 14,200 1,17% 14,088
Sularies & Wages = Vont Bldg.Opersiora 2,567 4,004 794 bs,508
3&1!1‘1!! ‘ HH.EBE - Mnt- "-'1: Blﬂg& - 1"9“‘ 51923 IFBE 5..%1'I
Snlaries & Wages - Maint,Vent Hldg.Equip. 842 7Sl 641 2,602
Service Equiptent & Garwge 1,570 17,640 1,586 19,052
Supplies & Contract Maint. = Tummal L&0 aE,EED oo G152
ﬂ!ﬂtl‘iﬂ Pﬁﬂ'ﬂr - MH]. E"m |cm Zif.m 24-.@
Water = Tunnsl 134 1,560 130 1,560
Supplies & Contrmet Maint. - Vent Bldg. =0 600 50 600
Eleetrin Power - Vent Bullding 25 300 25 00
Watdr & Bewage - Vent Building 5 60 5 60
Telapbone - Vent Building 2 252 2 252
Yoel for Heating - Vent Building 30 360 o 4o
Supplies & Contruct Maint.Vent Blag.Emuip. 100 1,200 100 1,200
Us 5. Comat Goard Eamement 106 1,222 106 1,272
Miscellanecin 5 50 5 50
ACTAL TUNNEL & VEN? BUILDTNG = #1 $ 20,450 § 245 448 § .95 § 253,508
MIDTOWN TUNNEL # 2;
falarias & Wapem - Maint. of Tiunnel 3 2,082 § 26,184 ¢ 2,363 § 28,385
Salaries & Wages - Emorgenoy Craw 052 11, 544 1,102 13,224
Salaries & Wages ~ Patrol Garvics 7750 93,480 8,416 100, 952
Belariss & Wages - Sergeants 1,827 21,804 1.52 18,828
Selaries & Wages - Vent Bldg.Operntors 2,923 35,084 2 45,984
Salaries & VWages -~ Maint. Vent Aldg, 487 5,80 526 5,312
Splarles & Wages - Maint.Vemnt Bldg.Egulp. 1,043 12,516 1,211 14 552
Service Dquipment & Garuge 1,252 14,784 1,h007 16,884
Supplies & Contract Meint. - Tunnel 250 3,000 250 3,000
Electric Power = Tunnsl 1,400 18,800 1,400 16,800
Water = Tyepnael : 85 780 65 780
Buppliss & Contrmct Maint. — Vent Bldg, 25 300 25 00
Electiric Power - Vent Building 35 20 35 20
Watar & - Vent Building 30 350 30 260
Talephone - Vent Building 19 228 19 . 228
Fuel for Beating - Vant g= 1,020 0 1,080
Supplics & Contrmct Maint.Vent Blag.Equip, 228 2,700 225 2.700
Mi acellanecus _5 60 5 &0
TOTAL TUNNEL & VENT BOTLLTRG - #2 $ 20,574 § 246,888 § 22,570 5 220,000
— —

TOTAL TUNKREIS & VENT EUILDIRLY

_E1&F3 42,028 § 492,336 8 M4,529 5 534,348



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
ELIZA TONNEL

Evai T SELSunney RUDGRT

February 1, 1974 ~ January 31, 1979

1973 BINCET 1974 BUDGEr

TOLT, BOUTPNERT WINTHLY =~ _ ANNUAL = MONTHLY  _ ANNUAL
DOMITOWN TN, #f 1.

Selarles & Wages - Maint. of Toll Eguip. § 916 % 10,992 § o974 $ 11,688
Salarlee & Wagss - Maint. uf Toll Flasa 514 6,168 515 &,180
Salariee & Wagea — Sergeants 1,985 23, 820 1,956 o5 hya
Selarics & Wages - Tall Collectora 12,998  155,9% w010 168,120
211 Collectors Buyplies 20 240 25 30
Printing Ticketa & Forms 230 3,000 252 3,000
Service Equipment & Garage 3 408 35 432
Supplies & Céntract Mpigt, - Te11 Equip. 100G 1,200 100 1,200
Supplies & Contract Maint, - Toll Flaze 50 600 50 600
Elactric Fower : 185 2,220 185 2,220

TOTAL TOLL E!IF_]‘E! -#1 $17,052 § 204,624 § 18,10 § 217,212

MIDTOWN TUNNEL E 4 -

Selaries & Wages - Maint, of Tall Xquip. § B2l § 9,852 § 89 § 16,548
Salariss & Wages - Madnt. of Tall Plaza 155 2,34 20 2,520
Ealarigs & Wagee - Bergsants 1,817 21,804 1,569 18,528
Salaries & Wagez - Toll Sollectorm 8,145 97,740 10,519 136,228
Toll Colleetors Supplies 20 2h0 20
Printing Ticket= & Forws 100 L,200 13 1,500
Bervice Equipment & Garyage 25 00 336
Supplisa & Contract Maint. - Toll Equiyp, 125 1,500 125 1,500
Supplies & Contract Maint. ~ Toll Flwga Lo 480 ko L8O
Dectric Powar - 7 840 .1 840

ZOTAL TOLL BQUIPMENT . f 3 £1.3580 § 136,206 813,585 § 163,000

TOTAL, TOLL EQUIPMENT - # 1 & # 2 § 23,400 $ 340,920 § 3,686 3 380,272




VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF FIGHWAYS

February 1, 1974 - Jamary 31, 19?5

& Wages - Mpintcnance
Selaries & Wages — Emgrgency Crew
& Wagas = Pairocl Servioe

Supplies & Contract Maintemsnce
Eectric Fover
MNlscellansous

TOPAL HETIDGR

Servios Dquipment B Garage - Malat.
of Terminala & Signs

Supplisas & Contract Maimtenmos
Blsctrio Power - Portsmonth Terminal
Water & Sawage

Manmgensnt Fae

Staticnery & Printing

TOTAL BUS CPERATION

TOTAL BUDGEP

19°7% BIDEEr 122&-]51][13!!['
MONTHLY ANNUAL  MONTHLY ANNUAL
$ 1,508 $§ 18,33 § 1,526 § 18,32

7L 8,892 7R 9,264

1,197 1%, 56k 1,275 15,276

555 , 560 47 - 554

2,051 24,612 2,460 29,530

3 &0 5 &0

335 h,020 360 4,320

125 11“ lﬁ Ilm

60 . 72 &0 720

5 60 5 80

$ 6,602 ¢ 79,22k § 7133 & 85,%6
P 17 8 2,052 & 169 & 2020
11,480 137,760 13,950 167,500
5,767 69, 204 6,255 75,060
800 9,600 850 10,200

= &0 [+ 600

8 10,200 850 10,200
L2 5,040 425 S, 040

34 408 36 k32

20 250 20 2h0 -

5 &0 5 60

2 2 2 24
2,083 24,996 1,4%9 17,%08
"2 24 2 . 24

$ .60 3 260,208 § 24,068 § 208,816
§181,235 32,174,820 §199,351 $a,284,212




After review by Mr. Harmood of background Information on the
proposed construction of Interstate Route 66 in Arlington County and
presentation of the consultants' report on the Interstate Route 66 Corridoer
Transpartatfon Alternates Study by Mr. Danlel Appel, of Howard, Meedles,
Tammen and Bergendoff, the chairman stated he was ¢comvinced that completion
of I-66 was an essentfal part of the interstate system end necessary for o
balanced transportation system in Northern Virginia and vecommended approval
of resulution presanted by Mr. Harwood. On motion of Nr. Eakin, Seconded by
Mr. Janney, the Commiss{an unanimously adopted the following resolution:

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held in the auditorium of the
Ramada Inn, 1ocatad at 190D Korth Fort Myer Drive in Rosslyn, ¥irginia. on
December 17-22, 1373, for the purpose of presenting the results of the
Interstate Route 66 Transportation Alternates Study from the Capital Baltway
(Interstate Route 495) in Fatrfax County to the Potomac River fn Arlington
County; and

WHEREAS, this public hearing was held in complfance with the
U. 5. Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals decision of April 4, 1972, which stated
that an Envivonmental Impact Statement must be filed in accordance with
Section 102 (2} (C) of the Natiomal Evvirommental Policy Act, and that it be
ascertained that there 15 "no feasible and prudent aTternative" to the use of
park Tands and that all possible planning to minimize harm in accordance with
Section 13B of the Federal-Ald Highway Act and Section &{f) of the Department
of Trensportation Act, Further, that a new public hearing has been held or
that apportunity for such hearing has been afforded to ohtain Information
about the soc¢ial effacts of the proposed lozation, its impact on the environ-
ment, ard 1ts cons{stency with the comunity's urban planning goals, and ta
cbtain information about the economic affects of the proposed Tocation in
1ight of the planred rapid transit service to Rosslyn, and that the information
obtained from this hearing and the hearing upon the design of the Lee Highway
portion of I-66 have been considered 1n accordance with tion 128{a) of the
Federal-Aid Highway Act; and

WHEREAS, proper motice was given in advance and all thosa
present were given a full opportunity to express thefr opinions and vecommenda-
tions for or against the proposed study as presemted, and thefr gtatements
befng duly recorded: and

WHEREAS, the economic, socfal and envirommental effects of

the prugused project have been examined and given proper constderation. and
this evidence, alang with 211 other, has baen carefully reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Interstate Route 65 has been a designated segment
of the Kational System of Interstate and Defense Highways since nineteen
hundred fifty-six; and



WHEREAS, this route represemts the only direct Interstate
systen access to the Nation's Capital from the west fn the Cammormealth; and

WHEREAS , Interstate Route 66 between the Dulles Access Road
and the Potomac River will furnish the only uqressuu route connecting this
International airport with the Nation's Capital and has been relied upon in
plannfng, construction and development of the afrport; and

WHEREAS, approximately thirty-twoc miles of the seventy mila
route have been completed west of tha Capital Baltway (Interstate Route 495),
and the Theodore Roosevelt Bridge acros=s the Potomac River into the District
of Columbia was completed as a part of Interstate Route 66 Tn nineteen
bundred sixty-four; and

WHEREAS, plans are in final stages of preparation for the
ten-mlla section to connect these two existing sectfons, and right of way
anguisitfun has been largely completed, with 93.9 par centum of all dwellings
and 98.5 per centum of all businesses acquired, end 75.6 per centum of all
famflies relocated, and thirty million twp hundred thousand dollars in
state and federal funds have heer spent for right of way and preliminary
engineering; and

WHEREAS, the area planning over the last twelve years has
been aTigned with the assumption that Inierstate Route 66 would be a part of
the transportation network fn Arlington and Fairfax Counties: and

WHEREAS, a wajority of the citizens of Northern ¥Yirginia
favor the completion of Initerstate Route 66 and development of the Metro
commuter rafl sysiem as shown by a study conducted by the Bureau of Social
Science Researc¢h, Inc.. in August 1973; and

WHEREAS, 1n addition to the expenditures for Intersiate Route
&6, the Highway Comeission has committed thirty-five million dollars to
finance construction of the Matro system parking lots 1n Virginia, and has
provided for the Metrp 1ine znd two of its passanger stations to be located
within the highway wadien; and

WHEREAS, 1t is conservatively estimated that the {ncreased
cost to Metro without [-66 will ba twanty-four to thirty mi111on dollars
exclusive of right of way costs; amd

WHEREAS, provisians have been made in the higiway plans for
noise abatement, erosion control, and extensive landscaping, and for preserva-
tion of parkland or for replacement of any parkland used Tn construction of
the kighway; and



WHEREAS, the Interstate Route 66 Corridor Transportation
Altarnates Study was completed Tn Movembar, ninateen humdrad seventy-three,
providing a re-evaluation of the proposed highway plans and consideration of
other transportation modes; and

WHEREAS, the consulting engineers' raport containing an
appraisal of the publ1i¢ hearing racard as well as cftizen and aganr.r review
comments on the Draft Ewirommental/Section 4{¥} Statement has been
submitted to the Highway Commission; and

WHEREAS, 1t wes the consultants' recommendation that the
major elements of the Multi-Mode/New Facility Optfon be adopted; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Departmant engineers concur in this
recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Multi-Mode/New
Facility Option, {modffied as recommended by the consultants) and concurred
in hy the Kigtmay Oepartment engineers for the I-66 Corridor, including the
canstructicn of I-66 with additional transit elements as outlined in the
mnsu"ltang' letter of February 14, 1974, to Commissfoner Douylas B. Fugate,
be approved,

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Fugate said he had had requests for waiver of requirement
that vehicles using the comuter lanes on the Shirley Highway be occupied by
four or more persons, including a repeated request for use by handicapped

ons, He sald he had discussed the matter with Colonal Harold W. Burgess,

perintendent of State Police, who felt strongly that any relaxation of the
requiremant would weke enforcement vary difficult, 1f not inpossible.
Mr. Fugate said he thought use of tha reqular traffic lanes should prove no
hardship for handicapped sons and recopmended that the Commiss{on reaff{rm
thefr action of November 29, 1973, establishing the requirement that vehicles
ustng computer lanes contain four or more occupants. Motfom was made by
Me. E:EM. seconded by Mr. Hall, that previous action be reaffirmed. Motion
carried.



Mwved by Wr, Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, tht Comnorweslth of Virginta is the apparent owner of &
section of old Foute G40 in Prince Willtsm County; and

WHEFEAS, a seotlon of Route 680 has been relocatsd 1n B southern
Hrection mrmwmm 0GA0-0TE-145, C-501 from & point
opposite appmoximabe Station 115400 (centerline Route GU0) to & point
opposite sppreximete Stetion 146450 (centarline Route 640) and serves

WHEREAS, at the regular mecting of the Boerd of Supervisars of
Prince William Canty held on Februgry 20, 1973, a resclutlon wes pessed
dhandondng as & public road the old gectiom of Routs 550; ad

approximate
uﬁimnrtmmucmduﬂumwmmmlmmnmmrm
of the Stete Hiplwemy Svatmm.

MW, THEREFDFE, the sonvepanse of the seld land, so eertified, to
ad.joirﬂ.nglmﬂmumofremﬂ in ascordence with the proviefons of
§ 33 115!Iurtlnlgﬁnﬂudenfw_rgin1a a8 amerdied, 13 hevehy arnroved
mmmmwmnmmwmmmﬁ
the Comoreesatth f desd of quitclsim and mubject to Buch restyictiens as
my be deered requlsite.

Motlio carried,

Mowed hy Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

YHEREAS, the Comncoraealth is the appearent owmr of a msection of
cld Route 42 in Smyth County; and

WHEREAS, a portlon of old Route 32 hes been relocated in a sothem
Hrwotlon under State Higlhwmy Profect 0042-0B85-10, F-20] fyrom &
oppeslte swvey Statim 286400 (offica revised centerline Fouta 42) to a



point opposits survey Station 2900448 (office revised centerline Fouts 42)
and the naw locatlon serves the sams cltizers as the old locstlan and the
sgid new lpoeation has been approved by the Stete Higheey Cosmissioner; and

WHEREAS, the edjcining landowner, who dormbed certein lands needed
for the construation of Project 0042-086-101, RW=-201, hes recquested that we
corvey to him eny unneeded land compriaing the section of old Foute A2, which
1lien north of the north proposad right of way line of present Foute 425 amd

WVHERFAS, the Stete Hiptway Comvissioner has certifisd in writing
that the land irg the ripht of wsy of old Foute 32 shich Hes nerth
of presant Route 42 from a point 38 feet opposite survey Station 286+00
(office revised cemterline Route 22) to g point 30 feet opposite survey
Station 290418 (office revised centerline Route 42} dpes not constitute
8 Bection of the public road s is desmed hy him no longer neceseary for
the usen of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFOFE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33,1148
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as smerpded, the asid sectlon of old Route
U2 1a hereby declared abandoned, and In aceordance with § 33.1-149 of
the same code, the cormveyenne of the right of wey sc abandored and 80 cer-
tified to the ower of record of the adjeining lamd is herebhy eypproved and
the State Highway Comissicnar Is harely puthorized to execute in the nome
of the Commomwealth a deed of quiteleim for a conslderatlon satlafactory to
the State Right of Way Engineer ant subject to sush restrictions as ray be
deered requixite.

Motion cpmied,

Moved By Mr, Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n ocormection with Route 32, State Hignwey Frofect 785-0,
the Comwyealth acmrired sertain 1onde from E,. H, Braswell, of 51, by an
old type Certificate dmted April 27, 1936, case frw= which has been completed,
asreco:ﬂedin&edﬂmk%,?&gelﬁﬁintheﬂfﬂuortmmmarﬂ:
Cireuit Court of (reensville County, now the City of Empordia, for the relo-
catlon of a portlon of Route 32, now Route 7305 and

SHMEREAS, the Projeat was never oovstructed, lsaving the Comormealth
88 the cuner of an vueed parcel of lend; end

WHEFEAS, the owmer of the atjoining lends, in order to more fully
dovelop his lands, has reguested thet The uwwsed lxdd e comvoyed to him;
&l

WHEREAR, the State Highsmy Commisaionsr has centified in writing
that tha lards 1lying o both sides of and adjacsnt to the centerline from
approximate survey Stablon 5420 (certerline proposed Route 32) to spproximets



Moved by Mr, Hall, seconded by Mr, Glass,

{

WHEFEAS, in comection with Boute 635, State Hiptway Project 0636~
0B3=-133, C-501, the Commcowealth acquired certain lenda, a portlon of which
used as a waste area, from James E, Horton and Pearl B. Horton by deed
dated July 25, 1973 as recorded In Deed Book 242, Page 631 in the Offige of
the Clerk of the Cireuft Court of Russell Coumty; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining lardownersa of reamrd have smwed to settls
th ua for certaln larxia we rneed from them an the aforementionsd project
in exhange, we have agreed to recommand to the State Higlmay Commdsalon
that we w1l aonivey to them certain landa 1ying outalde the southesst proO-
posed right of way Iine whilch were used hy the Department for Waste Area
No. 1, upan campletion of sald projsct; =nd

WHEREAS, the State Higtomy Comlisaioner has certified in writing
that the land comprising the Waste Area No. 1, whidch lles socuthaast of arxd
ﬂmmhmﬁhﬂmﬂﬂﬂﬂwlﬂﬂhﬂeﬁ!ﬁﬂmaﬁuﬂm
60 foet oppomite survey Stetion 32+75 {center)ine Route 635} to 2 point
Teet oppoalte mmrvey Station 31l (centerline Foute 636) dosa nut comtitube
ssation of the public roil and 13 desmed by Nim no lorger necesssry for the
wen of the State Higlway System as of the date the conatruction 1s copleted
on Route 636, State Hlgtwey Project 0635-003-133, ©-501.

NOW, TEERPORE, the camvayance of the sgld portion of lamd, in
sconrdance with the prowisions of § 33.1-154 of the 1990 Code of Virginda,

38

withort warranty, to the adjoiming landmwners of recoard upon comletlon of
Profect 0630-083-133, C-50L in exohenge for a deed to cartmin lands resdsd
from them zrd mibhjeaet to such restrictios as may be deemed requisite,

Motlon cerried,



Monwred by Mr, Hell, seconded by Mr, &lass,

WEREAS, by desd dated January 18, 1955, the Commonwealth acquired
+296 acres, more or less, Land to be used g the DeWitt Patrol Shed Lot
from W. Boissemn ordd Fowine Polssam pa recorvied in Deed Pook 91, Bape 73 in
the Office of the Clark of the Cirevlt Court of Mrwiddle Corty: and

WHEFEAS, the DeWitt Patrol Shed Iot has been replaced by the DeWitt

M3

ing esme, without warratty, at & prics satisfaotory to the Department and
subject to =ush restrictions as he may deem reqrieits.

Motin ecarried,

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEFEAS, In conneoticn with Foute 258, State Higtsmy Project 0258
O45-101, Rf-201 the Cammonwealth asqulred ¢ertain lands frem E. W. White by
deed dated Jawary 7, 1958 ar recorded In Deedl Book 152, Page 588 in the Offioe
of the Clark cof the Clreuit Comrt of Inle of Wight Cowmrty: smd

WHEREAS, Tale of Wight Courty hes requestsd that s partian of land
lying cutzide the proposad right of wity 1loe be oorveyed to tham; and

WEREAS, the State Hatwey Camissioner has gertifisd In wrdting
that the land lying betweer: tle west existing right of way 1ine of old Ragte
258 and the poutheast propossd right of way line of present Route 258 from a
point eporoximately S5 fest opposite asprroximate murvey Statlon 758+E0 (ocern—
terline present Route 258) to a point 55 fest opposite survey Station 7
(canterline present Route 258) dees not comstitute a secticon of the mblin
rosd md 18 deamed by him no longer neceseary for the uses of the 3Jtate
Highvay Syntem,



NOW
tha 1950 Code of Virginia, as gended, the comweyvance of the esid longd in

in ths nome of the Commormesalth & deed cormeying seme, without warranty, to
Iele of Wight Courty, at a conelderetion satisfactory to the Stete Ripght of
Way Englneer, and subjast to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion caryied.

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,

WHEFEAS, in cormectlon with Route 11, now Route 83, State Higisay
Project 281, the Commamwealth moquived certain 1end from H, H, Malline by
an old type certlficate dated July 17, 1923, ceee for which has been completed
48 recarded In Deed Book S8, Page 136, In the Office of the flerdt of the
Clroudt Court of Dickenson Courdy; and

WHEFEAS, a portlon of Foute 83 hes besn reloested in a rnorthem
droction under Project ﬂDEE-UE—lL‘IE, M-201 from a polnt approxdmately &0
feat uEpcnite approximate muowvey Stotion 170440 (office revised certerline
Route 3}tnamﬁﬁmmimte1¥ﬂﬂfhetmit&mnﬂm&t&mr3ﬂtim
176490 (office revised certerline Routa §3) and the naw location serves the
same altizern a2 the old location s the said new location has been approved
by the State Hlgivay Comtinsioner; and

WIEREAS, the sdiaining landowners hove reguestsd thet we covey to
them ary mmeeded land ond old right of way lylng outslde the soubh norml
right of wey 1ine of Route 83 in exchenge fir 2 portion of land nesded from
fhem; =nd

to the south norwal right of e of Foute 83 from a 55 fest oppoatte
Station 169466 (office revised centerline FRoute 83) to a point apreoxi-
mitely 100 feat te survey Station 177450 (offioe revined

:
:
i
¥
L
a
8
i
:
£
2
;

NOW, THFFEMEE, In acoordance with the provixions of § 33.1-148
of the 1950 Code of Virginin, az amended, tle asection of old Route 83 frem a
mw;u&mmmm%&aﬂml {office
revised oenterline Route £3) to a point spyroximetely feet opposite approxi-
mte survey Statimm 176490 (office revised canterline Route 83) 1s bereby
declared sbandoned, und in accordance with § 33%.1-189 of the amme code, the
oorrveyence of sald lewd and right of way, sc asbandoned and 8o oertified, to
the cuners of record of ths adjaintng land 15 heareby aprroeed and the State
Highhay Comisaloner is hereby muthorized to szecute in the name of the
Commgymealth a deed oonveying sane, without warrsnty, to the adjsining



landcwrers of record in pertisl exchange for a deed to certain lsds neoded
from them and mibject to such restristions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carrlied.

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr, Glass,

that

WHEFEAS, in connection with the oonstruction of Rute 168, State
Hughuas Prajeat 11TT-£, the Commorseealth aoquired certain lands from W. W.
ot a1 by dead Asted Dacember 38, 1937 as recorded in Desd Book
zr,PageJ.Eo 1n the Office of the Clavk of the Clreudt Court of New Kert

Conty; amd

WHEREAS, the plans oiginally ealled for the construction of four
leres ard the n:mtiixn:ni lane has never been construoted; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landmwnar has requested that we convey to
him the urmweded portimn of the right of way whinh has never been used; and

WHEREAS, the State Higiwey Commimsioner hes certifisd In writing thet
the lard lying betwsen the northeasst origimal proposed right of way line of
Rente 168 end the northasst revised propossd pight of way 1ire of =sid Roote
I'ram 3 point epproximately 60 feet opposite approxinete Station 151425 (cen-
terline preasnt Route 168) to A point aprroximetsely 50 fest cpposite approxl-
mate Station 202425 (centerline presert Route 168) does mot constitute a
sectlon of the public rowd and 15 deemed by dm no longsr necessary for the
uses of the State Highway Systan.

NOW, THEMEFORE, in acccrdance with the provisions of § 33.1-189 of
the 1950 Code of Virginiz K as amerviad, the comveyance of the said lend, ao
oertified, to the ovner of the adjoining lande 18 hereby aporoved and the
State Hlgpsmy Commiesicner Is hereby authorized to executs a deed, without
warranty, for a constderation acceptable to the State Highunr-!iﬂht way
Engineer, and mihiect ta such restriotions 2s may be deswed Teqyiaits.

Motion carrled.

The meeting was adjourned at 12:10 p.m.
Approved:

et it 1 Bp ol




